

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE HUGH HEGYI,
MARICOPA CO. SUPERIOR COURT,
Respondent Judge,

And

JOSH RASMUSSEN,
Real Party in Interest.

No. CR 16-0264-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CR 16-0075

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CR 2013-102236-002

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE**

KEVIN D. HEADE, AZ Bar #029909
MIKEL STEINFELD, AZ Bar #024996
620 West Jackson, Suite 4015
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone (602) 506-7711
ACE@mail.maricopa.gov
Attorneys for AACJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Under the plain language and context of Rule 11.4, defendants are allowed to redact incriminating statements.....	2
A. The plain language of Rule 11.4 supports Austin’s holding that redaction is permitted.	2
B. The context of Rule 11.4(b) supports <i>Austin</i>’s interpretation.	4
C. Reading the Rules and Statutes harmoniously also indicates <i>Austin</i> was correctly decided.	7
D. The authorization to redact under Rule 11.4 is the product of a specific rule, which prevails over any general announcements that may appear contrary.	8
E. To the extent Rule 11.4 conflicts with A.R.S. § 13-3993(D), the rule trumps the statute because the disclosure and redaction provisions are procedural in nature.	9
F. Alternatively, if this Court concludes that the disclosure of mental health experts’ reports is substantive rather than procedural in nature, A.R.S. § 13-3993(D) cannot infringe upon the constitutional rights of a defendant.	11
II. Rather than rely on the plain language and context of Rule 11.4, the Lower Court misconstrued the impact of statutory changes to the Guilty Except Insane statute to justify its departure from this Court’s well-settled holdings that redaction is proper.	13

**III. The lower court further ignored the distinction between
incriminating statements and statements that go to state of
mind.....17**

**IV. A procedure which continues to permit redaction of the
defendant’s statements concerning the charged conduct does
not uniquely burden the State, as the State still has the ability
to challenge a defendant’s evidence of insanity.18**

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 423 (1987).....	12
<i>Mccullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 1145, 1157 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	12
--	----

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Aitken v. Industrial Commission</i> , 183 Ariz. 387, 904 P.2d 456 (1995).....	11
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Cosper v. Rea ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 228 Ariz. 555 (2012).....	9
<i>Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 97 v. Houser</i> , 214 Ariz. 293 (2007).....	2
<i>Duncan v. Scottsdale Med. Imaging, Ltd.</i> , 205 Ariz. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 156 Ariz. 452 (1988).....	2, 11
<i>Readenour v. Marion Power Shovel, a Div. of Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 149 Ariz. 442 (1986).....	10
<i>State v. Coconino Cty. Superior Court, Div. II</i> , 139 Ariz. 422 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. DeCello</i> , 113 Ariz. 255 (1976).....	16
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 104 Ariz. 434 (1969)	15
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 232 Ariz. 208 (2013)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 149 Ariz. 187 (1986)	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 114 Ariz. 32 (1976)	15
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Ariz. 38 (1974).....	16
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007).....	2, 7
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 117 Ariz. 159 (1977).....	16
<i>State v. Magby</i> , 113 Ariz. 345 (1976)	15
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 116 Ariz. 259 (1977)	15, 16

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Austin v. Alfred, 163 Ariz. 397 (App. 1990).....6, 16, 19
Fragoso v. Fell, 210 Ariz. 427, 111 P.3d 1027 (App. 2005).....3
State v. Druke, 143 Ariz. 314, (App. 1984)10
State v. Kelly, 210 Ariz. 460 (App. 2005).....4
State v. Tallabas, 155 Ariz. 321 (App. 1987)17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Arizona Constitution

Article 6, Section 5.....10

STATUTES

Arizona Revised Statutes

§ 13-50214, 15
§ 13-502(A).....4
§ 13-502(B)4, 6
§ 13-39937, 9
§ 13-3993(D).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11
§ 13-45065, 6, 7, 8
§ 13-4506(A)(1)7, 17
§ 13-4506(A)(2)7
§ 13-45086, 7, 8
§ 13-4508(A).....5
§ 13-4508(B).....5

RULES

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 11.24, 10
Rule 11.36, 8
Rule 11.3(f)(1)4, 5
Rule 11.4 2, 5, 7-12, 17
Rule 11.4(a).....2, 3, 4, 6, 15, 17
Rule 11.4(b)3, 4, 6
Rule 11.75, 6, 8
Rule 11.7(a).....6
Rule 11.7(b)6
Rule 15.27, 8, 9
Rule 15.2(c)(2)8

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 12.212

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Renee MelanCon, Arizona's Insane Response to Insanity,
40 Ariz. L. Rev. 287, 314 (1998)15
